
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item E 
January 12, 2015 

SUBJECT: Acceptance of West Park Place subdivision streets and adoption of Act 51 New Street 
Resolution accepting Brush Park Court and Martell Court as public, adding 0.17 miles of 
roadway to the City's street system. 

~ 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division ~v 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~· 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Martell Developments LLC, developers for the West Park Place Condominium has 
requested the dedication of Brush Park Court and Martell Court and also requests that the 
City of Novi accept these streets as public assets. The right-of-way widths for each of the 
above proposed streets are sixty (60) feet (see attached map). The development is 
located north of West Road and west of West Park Drive. 

The streets in West Park Place have been constructed in accordance with City Standards. 
The related acceptance documents have been reviewed by the City Attorney and are in 
a form so as to permit acceptance by City Council (December 9, 2014 letter from Beth 
Saarela, attached). According to the city's consulting engineer, the streets meet city 
design and construction standards (Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc. November 19, 
2014 letter, attached) . The attached resolution satisfies the Michigan Department of 
Transportation requirement for adding 0.17 miles of roadway to Act 51 funding. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Acceptance of West Park Place subdivision streets and adoption of 
Act 51 New Street Resolution accepting Brush Park Court and Martell Court as public, 
adding 0.17 miles of roadway to the City's street system. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Mutch 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Poupard 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Markham 



CITY OF NOVI 
 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN 
 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NEW STREET ACCEPTANCE 
 

WEST PRK PLACE CONDOMINIUM 
Brush Park Court and Martell Court 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, 

Michigan, held in the City Hall of said City on January, 12, 2015, at 7:00 o'clock P.M. 

Prevailing Eastern Time. 

 

PRESENT:  Councilmembers___________________________________________________________ 

 

ABSENT:  Councilmembers___________________________________________________________ 

 

The following preamble and Resolution were offered by Councilmember 

_________________and supported by Councilmember ___________________. 

 
WHEREAS; the City’s Act 51 Program Manager is requesting formal acceptance 
of Brush Park Court and Martell Court 
 
WHEREAS; that said streets are located within a City right-of-way that is under the 
control of the City of Novi, and, 
 
WHEREAS; that said streets were open to the public since 2005. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Mayor and Novi City Council 
hereby accept Brush Park Court and Martell Court and direct such be included in the 
City’s public street system. 

 
 
AYES: 

 

NAYS: 
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RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 

       _______________________________ 
       Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted 

by the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, at a 

regular meeting held this 12th day of January, 2015 and that public notice of said 

meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of 

Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting have been kept and made 

available to the public as required by said Act. 

 
       _______________________________ 
       Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk 
       City of Novi 
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Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
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City of Novi



AFFIDAVIT towards ACCEPTANCE OF STREETS 

C1tyofnov1.0rg 

Project Name: west f tJ.vk PICAtt 
Phase: Location: __ 
Successor Developer/Affiant: 
Address: 
Contact: 

Being first duly sworn, states as follows: 

1. That he/she desires that the City of Novi formally accept the public streets and associated right-of-way that 
have been constructed in part by the original Developer and maintained, repaired and completed by 
Successor Developer within the boundaries of the project for the purpose of maintaining them by the City of 
Novi for the benefit of the public. 

2. That the Affiant has examined the City of Novi Utility and Street Acceptance Policy for Subdivisions and site 
condominiums together with the guidelines towards a final City walk-through for subdivisions site 
condominiums and any other applicable residential and/or commercial/industrial sites. 

3. That said development complies with all requirements and procedures included in paragraph 2 above and 
specifically but not exclusively the following: 

• All covers of sanitary manholes, water gate valves and wells, storm manholes and catch basins, 
located within the proposed right-of-way, are appropriate, totally exposed and accessible for opening 
towards their maintenance, and free of any burdens. 

• All Hydrants have the minimum height required per the City's Design and Construction Standards and 
that all their valve boxes are still totally exposed and accessible for opening towards their use, and 
free of any burdens from the previous utility walk-through and acceptance. 

• All Inspection Punch List items to date are totally completed. As of the date of Affiant's signature, any 
additional or future punch list items that may arise will be addressed by way of individual "site 
restoration" or "temporary certificate of occupancy" bonds, letters of credit or cash, plus any 
administration fees. 

• All rights-of way and easements that were disturbed due to the construction or reconstruction of the 
utilities or landscaping e.g., filled, compacted, graded, et cetera , must be fully stabilized with 
vegetation. 

• All proposed public streets and associated rights-of-way have been completed per the City's Design 
and Construction Stand rd 

Notary Public in and for the Count~! Oa kl(}nJ. Michigan 
My Commission expires: _ ___JI~{~(J_....:.I~a:.L.'l..LI.Cj;(i,c..._ _____ _ _ 

Having inspected and verified the above, I concur with the Developer's statement. 

Inspector's Name~nature ~~Date:#. 
Firm: ?/JA- r"R:'fi ~CH!ONI -- , 'Ub !C. Oat.land Cou:rty, MJ 

Acting i'\ tne County of Qalcjand 
My~ Expireo Nov. 10, 2016 



SPALDING DEDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC. 
905 South Boulevard East • Rochester Hills • Michigan 48307 • Tel 248 844 5400 • Fax 248 844 5404 

November 19, 2014 

Mr. Adam M. Wayne 
Construction Engineer 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex- Engineering Division 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Nevi, Ml 48375 

Re: West Park Place Condominiums 
Site Work Final Approval 
Nevi SP No.: JSP13-0068 (FKA: SP03-14) 
SDA Job No.: NV13-223 

Dear Mr. Wayne: 

Please be advised that the public site utilities, grading, and paving repairs for the above 
referenced project have been confirmed by SDA to have been completed in accordance with the 
approved construction plans. At this time, we recommend that the Incomplete Site Work/Utilities 
Financial Guarantee can be released. 

Please note that we have not addressed any items related to landscaping, woodlands or wetlands 
because the appropriate City staff or consultants will need to address these issues. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at our office. 

Sincerely, 

SPALDING DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC . 

.q-~~ 
Ted Meadows 
Project Manager 

cc: Aaron Staup, City of Nevi - Construction Engineering Coordinator 
Sarah Marchioni, City of Nevi- Building Department Clerk (e-mail) 
Sheila Weber, City of Nevi- Bond Coordinator (e-mail) 
Scott Roselle, City of Nevi - Water and Sewer Asset Manager (e-mail) 
Joe Shelton, City of Nevi - Fire Marshall (e-mail) 
SDA CE Job File 

Engineering Consultants 

Infrastructure • Land Development • Surveying 
J\NVICE\NV14·203 (Hobby Lobby)\140 Correspondence\14 11 19 S1te Worl< F1nal Approval doc 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director 
CTIY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Nevi, MI 48375 

December 9, 2014 

Re: Westpark Place Condominium JSP13-0068 
Streets- Review for Acceptance 

Dear Mr. Hayes: 

www.johnsonrosati.com 

We have received and reviewed, and enclosed please find, the following documents for 
Westpark Place: 

1. Warranty Deed (Interior Roads) 
2. Bill of Sale for Paving 
3. Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (Paving) 
4. Commitment for Title Insurance 

We have the following comments relating to the above-named documents: 

Marte.ll Developments, LLC the successor owner of the Westpark Place Condominium, seeks to 
convey the interior roads serving condominium. The Warranty Deed for roads and 
corresponding Bill of Sale for paving are acceptable and may be placed on an upcoming City 
Council Agenda for acceptance. 

The Maintenance and Guarantee Bond is in the City's standard format for cash bond and is 
acceptable subject to the approval of the total amount by engineering. Generally, the terms of 

· a maintenance and guarantee bond require the developer to repair or replace defective paving 
for two years from the time of formal acceptance of the facilities by the City. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Rob Hayes, Public Services Director 
December 9, 2014 
Page 2 

Once accepted by City Council, the Warranty Deed for roads should be tax certified and 
recorded with Oakland County Records. 

Finally, the Master Deed may require amendment to remove the interior roads for the 
Condominium upon acceptance by City Council. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

EMK 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/ Original Enclosures) 

SAT!, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

Charles Boulard, Community Development Director (w/Enclosures) 
Barb McBeth, Deputy Community Development Director (w/Enclosures) 
Sheila Weber, Treasurer's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Kristin Pace, Treasurer's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Adam Wayne, Construction Engineer (w/Enclosures) 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Sarah Marchioni, Building Permit Coordinator (w/Enclosures) 
Sue Troutman, City Clerk's Office (w/Enclosures) 
Andy Attisha, Martell Developments (w/Enclosures) 
Matthew M. Peck, Esq. (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures 



MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND 

1 (~ ',~r·t~. h 
vv£:5'1. PA._,_K. P~:.£ ci:;w/Yl:. 

~~G_),}~ugi~~)g 
Ci~r-"/ r..;~..: t·~{J\ti 

The undersigned, MARTELL DEVELOPMENTS, LLC, a Michigan limited liability 
company ("Principal"), whose address is c/o Arthur J. LeVasseur; Esq., Fischer, 
Franklin & Ford, 500 Griswold St., Ste. 3500, Detroit, Ml 48226, will pay the City of Novi 
("City"), and its legal representatives or assigns; the sum of Twenty One Thousand 
Eight Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars and Twenty Five Cents ($21 ,898.25) in lawful 
currency of the United States of America, as provided in this Bond, for which payment 
we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly 
and severally. 

The Principal has constructed or contracted to construct certain improvements, 
consisting of paving of roads within the City of Novi, shown on plans, dated February 
18, 2004 ("Improvements"). 

The Principal, for a period of two (2) years after said improvements and 
installations are accepted formally as paved roads by the City of Novi, by written 
acknowledgement, shall keep the improvements in good functioning order by 
immediately repairing any defect in same, whether due to the improper or defective 
materials.. equipment, labor, workmanship, or otherwise, and shall restore the 
improvements and any other property of the City or third persons affected by the 
defect(s) or repair(s), without expense to the City, whenever directed to do so by written 
notice from the City, served personally or by mail on the Principal at its address as 
stated in this Bond. Principal consents to such service on their employees and/or 
agents. Any funds remaining in the $21,898.25 bond at the conclusion of the two year 
period following formal acceptance by the City of Novi shall be returned to the Principal. 

If the repairs directed by the City are not completed within the time specified in 
the notice, which shall not be less than two weeks from service of the notice, the City 
shall have the right to perform or secure the performance of the repairs, with all costs 
and expenses in doing so, including an administrative fee equal to twenty-five percent 
(25%) of the repair costs, charged to the Principal and drawn on its Twenty One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars and Twenty Five Cents ($21,898.25) 
cash which has been provided to the City. 

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be 
undertaken by the City immediately and without advance notice to the Principal, with the 
cost and expense of the repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and 
received from the Principal. 

Any repairs the City may perform as provided in this Bond may be by City 
employees, agents, or independent contractors. The City shall not be required to utilize 
competitive bidding unless otherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and 
expense charges when City employees are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the 
City of the employee(s) performing the repair. 



This Bond and the obligations of Principal under it shall be in full force and effect 
for the Improvements described above for two (2) years from the time they are accepted 
formally as a public right-of-way through City Council resolution by the City of Novi, for 
defects discovered within that period for which the City provides written notice to the 
Principal within fourteen (14) days of discovery of the defect. 

It is a further condition of this Bond that the Principal shall fully indemnify, defend, 
and hold the City, and its officers, officials, and employees, harmless from all claims for 
damages or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to the acts or 
omissions of Principal, its servants, agents, or employees in the construction or repair of 
the improvements, including claims arising under the worker's compensation laws of the 
State of Michigan. 

This Bond was executed by the Principal on the date indicated below, with the 
authority of the person signing this Bond confirmed by the attachments hereto. 

The date of the last signature shall be considered the date of this Bond, which is· 
November 18,2014. 

PRINCIPAL: 

MARy'ELL DEVELOPMENTS, LLC 
/I 

/. 
I J. Date: 

WITNESSES: I ;1 
71ttiL1A /bl' -

v 

521167 _1.DOC 

2 



MARTELL DEVELOPMENTS, LLC, 
a Michigan Limited Liability Company 

November 17,2014 

Action by Written Consent of Sole Member 

The undersigned, being the sole member of Martell Developments, LLC, a 
Michigan limited liability company, (the "Company") adopts the following resolutions: 

RESOLVED, that the Company convey the roads to the City of Novi for 
their dedication to the City of Novi by the execution of a Warranty Deed 
for the real property on which the roads are located and executing a Bill of 
Sate transferring title to the pavement and roads to the City ofNovi. 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Company execute a Maintenance and 
Guarantee Bond to the City of Novi in the amount of Twenty One 
Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars and Twenty Five Cents 
($21,898.25). 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sole member, Andy Attisha, be and 
hereby is authorized to execute all documents and undertake all actions 
reasonably necessary to carry out the foregoing resolution. 

·r r I , .. 
. 1 ------· .l ... .... ' . ' ... -: .. '. 

' ./ ~~~-



BILL OF SALE 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that MARTELL DEVELOPMENTS, LLC, a Michigan 
limited liability company, whose address is c/o Arthur J. LeVasseur, Esq., Fischer, Franklin & Ford, 500 
Griswold St., Ste. 3500, Detroit, Michigan 48226, for the sum of $1.00 One Dollar, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to the CITY 
OF NOVI, 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, the street paving according to the 
easements and/or public rights-of-way therefore established described as follows: 

{See the Attached and Incorporated Exhibit A} 

In witness whereof, the undersigned has executed these presents this 18th day ofNovember, 2014 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
) ss 

COUNTYOFWAYNE ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 18th day ofNovember, 2014 by 
Andy Attisha, Member of Martell Developments, LLC, a Michigan limited lia "lity company, on 
behalf of the limited. liability company. 

Drafted by: 
Elizabeth M. Kudla 
30903 Northwestern Highway 
Farmington Hills, MI 48334 

Matthew M. Peck, Notary Public 
State of Michigan, County of Wayne 
My commission expires: March 14,2021 
Acting in Oakland County, Michigan . 

Return To: 
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk 
CityofNovi 
45175 Wc;:stTenMileRoad 
Novi, MI 48375-3024 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Legal Description: 
West Park Drive, Martell Court and Brush Park Court 

A part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 4, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, 
Michigan; being more particularly described as commencing at the South 1/4 Corner of said Section 4; 
thence South 89°39'57" East, 176.44 feet, along the South line of said Section 4 and centerline of West 
Road, to a point on the centerline of West Park Drive; thence North 36°17'32" East, 686.47 feet, along 
the centerline of said West Park Drive, to the POINT OF BEGINNING, (West Park Drive); thence North 
53°38'42" West, 60.00 feet; thence North 36°17'32" East, 303.89 feet; thence South 51 °28'51" East, 

60.04 feet, to a point on the centerline of said West Park Drive; thence South 36°17'32" West, 301.63 
feet, along the centerline of West Park Drive, to the Point of Beginning. 

And Also, (Martell Court) 

Commencing at the South 1/4 Corner of said Section 4; thence South 89°39'57" East, 176.44 feet, along 
the South line of said Section 4 and centerline of West Road, to a point on the centerline of West Park 
Drive; thence North 36°17'32" East, 686.47 feet, along the centerline of said West Park Drive; thence 
North 53°38'42" West, 60.00 feet; thence North 36°17'32" East, 53.85 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
thence North 53°42'28" West, 50.28 feet; thence 166.51 feet along a curve to the right, said curve 
having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 36°41'35" and a chord bearing and distance of North 
35°21'40" West, 163.68 feet; thence North 1r00'52" West, 86.17 feet; thence 152.00 feet along a curve 
to the left, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet, a central angle of 43°32'38" and a chord bearing 
and distance of North 38°47'11" West, 148.37 feet; thence North 60°33'30" West, 28.16 feet; thence 
82.68 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 
18°13'09" and a chord bearing and distance of North sr26'56" West, 82.33 feet; thence 30.69 feet 
along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 42.00 feet, a central angle of 41 °52'21" and a 
chord bearing and distance of North 63°16'32" West, 30.02 feet; thence 170.09 feet along a curve to the 
right, said curve having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 139°13'06" and a chord bearing and 
distance of North 14°36'10" West, 131.23 feet; thence 170.09 feet along a curve to the right, said curve 
having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 139°13'06" and a chord bearing and distance of South 
55°23'04" East, 131.23 feet; thence 46.45 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 
42.00 feet, a central angle of 63°21'50" and a chord bearing and distance of South 1r27'26" East, 44.12 
feet; thence 39.86 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet, a central angle 
of 11 °25'10" and a chord bearing and distance of South 54°50'56" East, 39.80 feet; thence South 
60°33'30" East, 28.16 feet; thence 197.60 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 
260.00 feet, a central angle of 43°32'38" and a chord beaiing and distance of South 38°47'11" East, 
192.87 feet; thence South 1r00'52" East, 86.17 feet; thence 128.08 feet along a curve to the left, said 
curve having a radius of 200.00 feet, a central angle of 36°41'35" and a chord bearing and distance of 
South 35°21'40" East, 125.91 feet; thence South 53°42'28" East, 50.28 feet; thence South 36°17'32" 
West, 60.00 feet, to the Point of Beginning. 

And Also, (Brush Park Court) 

Commencing at the South 1/4 Corner of said Section 4; thence South 89°39'57" East, 176.44 feet, along 
the South line of said Section 4 and centerline of West Road, to a point on the centerline of West Park 
Drive; thence North 36°17'32" East, 686.47 feet, along the centerline of said West Park Drive; thence. 

North 53°38'42" West, 60.00 feet; thence North 36°17'32" East, 113.85 feet; thence North 53°42'28" 
West, 50.28 feet; thence 128.08 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet, 
a central angle of 36°41'35" and a chord bearing and distance of North 35°21'40" West, 125.91 feet; 
thence North 1r00'52" West, 86.17 feet; thence 134.38 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having 
a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 29°36'50" and a chord bearing and distance of North 31 °49'18" 
West, 132.89 feet~ to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 60.13 feet along a curve to the left, said curve 
having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 13°15'06" and a chord bearing and distance of North 
53°15'16" West, 60.00 feet; thence 114.63 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius o.f 
430.00 feet, a central angle of 15°16'26" and a chord bearing and distance of North 44°13'08" East, 
114.29 feet; thence.33.02 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 42.00 feet, a 
central angle of 45°03'01'' and a chord bearing and distance of North 29°19'50" East, 32.18 feet; thence 
170.75 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 
139°45'34'_' and a chord bearing and distance'of North 76°41'07" East, 131.46 feet; thence 170.75 feet 
along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 139°45'34" and a 

.. chord bearing and distance of South 36°26'40" West, 131.46 feet; thence 41.45 feet along a curve' to the 
left, said curve having a radius of 42.00 feet,. a central angle of 56°32'39" and a chord bearing and 
distance of South 78°03'08" West, 39.79 feet; thence 85.40 feet along a curve to the left, said curve 

. having a radius of 370.00 feet, a central·angle of 13°13'30" and a chord bearing and distance of South 
· 43.;·10'04" West, 85.21 feet, to the Point o'f Beginning. 
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WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that M;ARTELL DEVELOPMENTS, LLC, a Michigan 
limited liability company, whose address is c/o Arthur J. LeVasseur, Esq., Fischer, Franklin & Ford, 500 
Griswold St., Ste. 3500, Detroit, Michigan 48226 conveys and warrants to the CITY OF NOVI, a Michigan 
Municipal Corporation, whose address is 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, the following 
described premises situated in the City ofNovi, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, to wit:· 

See attached Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in 
anywise appertaining, for the sum of One and no/100 Dollars ($1.00). 

THE PROPERTY CONVEYED BY THIS DEED MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE VICINITY OF 
FARM LAND OR A FARM OPERATION. GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WHICH MAY GENERATE NOISE, DUST, ODORS, AND OTHER 
AS SOCIA TED CONDITIONS MAY BE USED AND ARE PROTECTED BY THE MICHIGAN RIGHT TO 
FARM ACT. 

Dated this 18th day ofNovember, 2014 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF WAYNE 

) 
) ss. 
) 

On this 18th day ofNovember, 2014, before me personally appeared the above named Andy Attisha, the 
member of Martell Developments, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company, to me known to be the person 
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed th arne as his 
free act and deed. 

When Recorded Return to: 
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk · 
CityofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375-3024 · 

Matthew M. Peck, Notary Public 
State ofMichigan, County of Wayne 
My commission expires: March 14,2021 
Acting in Oakland County, Michigan 

Send Subsequent Tax Bills to: Drafted by: 
City ofNovi Elizabeth M. Kudla 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 30903 Northwestern Highway 
Novi, Michigan 48375 Farmington Hills, MI 48334 

Part of Tax Parcel No.-~-----

Job No.---~--- Recording Fee _______ Transfer Tax ____ _ 

669884v3 



EXHIBIT" A'' 

Legal Description:· 

West Park Drive, Martell Court and Brush Park Court 

A part ofthe Southeast 1/4 of Section 4, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, 
Michigan; being more particularly described as commencing at the South 1/4 Corner of said Section 4; 
thence South 89°39'57" East, 176.44 feet, along the South line of said Section 4 and centerline of West 
Road, to a point on the centerline of West Park Drive; thence North 36°17'32" East, 686.47 feet, along 
the centerline of said West Park Drive, to the POINT OF BEGINNING, (West Park Drive); thence North 
53°38'42" West, 60.00 feet; thence North 36°17'32" East, 303.89 feet; thence South ~1°28'51" East, 
60.04 feet, to a point on the centerline of said West Park Drive; thence South 36°17'32" West, 301.63 
feet, along the centerline of West Park Drive, to the Point of Beginning. 

And Also, (Martell Court) 

Commencing at the South 1/4 Corner of said Section 4; thence South 89°39'57" East, 176.44 feet, along 
the South line of said Section 4 and centerline of West Road, to a point on the centerline of West Park 
Drive; thence North 36°17'32" East, 686.47 feet, along the centerline of said West Park Drive; thence 
North 53°38'42" West, 60.00 feet; thence North 36°17'32" East, 53.85 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
thence North 53°42'28" West, 50.28 feet; thence 166.51 feet along a curve to the right, said curve 
having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 36°41'35" and a chord bearing and distance of North 
35°21'40" West, 163.68 feet; thence North 1r00'52" West, 86.17 feet; thence 152.00 feet along a curve 
to the left, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet, a central angle of 43°32'38" and a chord bearing 
and distance of North 38°47'11" West, 148.37 feet; thence North 60°33'30" West, 28.16 feet; thence 
82.68 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 
18°13'09" and a chord bearing and distance of North 5r26'56" West, 82.33 feet; thence 30.6$ feet 
along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 42.00 feet, a central angle of 41 °52'21" and a 
chord bearing and distance of North 63°16'32" West, 30.02 feet; thence 170.09 feet along a curve to the 
right, said curve having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 139°13'06" and a chord bearing and 
distance of North 14°36'10" West, 131.23 feet; thence 170.09 feet along a curve to the right, said curve 
having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 139°13'06" and a chord bearing and distance of South 
55°23'04" East, 131.23 feet; thence 46.45 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 
42.00 feet, a central angle of 63°21'50" and a chord bearing and distance of South 1r27'26" East, 44.12 
feet; thence 39.86 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 200.00· feet, a central angle 
of 11 °25'10" and a chord bearing and distance of South 54°50'56" East, 39.80 feet; thence South 
60°33'30" East, 28.16 feet; thence 197.60 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 
260.00 feet, a central angle of 43°32'38" and a chord bearing and distance of South 38°47'11" East, 
192.87 feet; thence South 1r00'52" East, 86.17 feet; thence 128.08 feet along a curve to the left, said 
curve having a radi~s of 200.00 feet, a central angle of 36°41'35" and a chord bearing and distance of 
South 35°21'40" East, 125.91 feet; thence South 53°42'28" East, 50.28 feet; thence South 36°17'32" 
West, 60.00 feet, to the Point of Beginning. 

And Also, (Brush Park Court) 

Commencing at the South 1/4 Corner of said Section 4; thence South 89°39'57" East, 176.44 feet, along 
the South line of said Section 4 and centerline of West Road, to a point on the centerline of West Park 
Drive; thence North 36°17'32" East, 686.47 feet, along the centerline of said West Park Drive; thence. 
North 53°38'42" West, 60.00 feet; thence North 36°17'32" East, 113.85 feet; thence North 53°42'28" 
West, 50.28 feet; thence 128.08 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 200.00 feet, 
a central angle of 36°41'35" and a chord bearing and distance of North 35°21'40" West, 125.91 feet; 
thence North 1r00'52" West, 86.17 feet; thence 134.38 feet along a curve to the left, said curve h<:~ving 
a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 29°36'50" and a chord bearing and distance of North 31°49'18" 
West, 132.89 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 60.13 feet along a curve to the left, said curve 
having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 13°15'06" and a chord bearing and distance of North 
53°15'16" West, 60.00 feet; thence i14.63 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius o.f 

· 430.00 feet, a central angle of 15°16'26" and a chord bearing and distance of North 44°13'08': East, 
114.29 feet; thence 33.02 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 42.00 feet, a 
central angle of 45°03'01'' and a chord bearing and distance of North 29°19'50" East, 32.18 feet; thence 
170.75 feet along a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of70.00 feet, a central angle of . 
139°45'34" and a chord bearing c:md distance of North 76°41'07" East, 131.46 feet; thence 170.75 feet 
along a curve to the right~ said curve having a radius of 70.00 feet, a central angle of 139°45'34" i:ind a 

. chord bearing and distance of South 36°26'40" West, 131.46 feet; thence 41.45 feet along a curve' to the 
left, said curve having a radius of 42.00 feet,.a central angle of 56°32'39" and a chord bearing and 
distance of South 78°03'08" West, 39.79 feet; thence 85.40 feet along a curve to the left, said curve 
having. a radius of 370.00 feet, a central-angle of 13°13'30" and a chord bearing c;md distance of South 

'43°.10'04" West, 85.21 feet, to the Point o'f Beginning. · 
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SWORN STATEMENT 

State of Michigan . 

County of DA If~ 
} § 

_-L;fV:...:I~'iJ(-· .;.... ~· ~!!......· "-""-·""-~--:-·Po1_...,.· . being auly awom, atatea the ~lowing: 
(!.,I-AIJ./WP1t. ~~ ~ ... LL.<--

is the (coritractor)(subcOiltraclor) for an improvement to· the following ,._, property in-----· COunty,. Michigan, 

da~eribed as follows: --------...,....,...,._--------:r---:---.--..----------
C.'( l f'jl.-~ "t'C , 

The following is a statement of each 3~bcontmctor. supplier and laborer. for whom payment of wages odringe 
ben8fits and withholding& is due bUt unpai~. with whom the (c:ontractor)(aut;leontrector) has (contracted)(subcontt'acted) 
for performance under th$. contract wi~ the owner or lessee. and the amounts due to the persons as of th~ date of this 
atstement are correctly and fully set forth opposite their names: 

Type of 
rm~ 

Fumlehed 

Tomt Contract 
· Prtce 

$0.00 

o--

-'0 

0.00 

.An\Ounlof 
Lal)nrWegea 
Dua but unpaid 

-o-. 

0.00 0.00 



- / 

The contractor has not PJ'OCUreKJ ma~l from, or subcc)ntracted with, any person other than thoae. tet forth and 

..... no ,.,..;yforlhe tm-~tban-.. ouma aotlnrlh-• = 
· I make this statament11s ~sqntaetor) or a~ . . of the (cootractord"-c:Z~ to 
~t to tho owner 0r '•• f>f.tf1e··.~·-.nd h~ or hor agente that the prop8rty is free from cia~;.~ 
li~. or the possibility of C)OnS~·Ue"~· ~ a speCific811y ·set forth in this statement and except for claims· of 
c:of1.,-uctiM·IIene by I~Rborer&. that maY be provided under $ect\pn ·1 09 of the ConstructiOn Lien Act, 1980 PA 497, MCL 
670.1109. . 

WARNING .TO OWNER OR LESSEE: AN OWNER OR LESSEE OF THE PROPER"''Y MAY NOT RELY ON THIS 
SWoRN STATeMENT TO AVOID THE CI.AIPet: OF A SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER OR LAB()RER WHO HAS 
PIJOVIOED A NOTICE OF .FQ~··HING ()f.t A LABO~ERWHO·. MAY PROVIDE A NOTICE OF FURNISHING·UNDER 
$ECTION 1080FTHE Cf)NSTRUCT~ I..ISN.ACT,198o·PA 497, MeL 610.1109 TO THE DESIGNEE OR TO THE 
OWNER OR LESSEE IF THE DESIGNEE IS NoT NAMED OR HAS DIED. 

IF TH1S SWORN STATEMENT IS IN REGARD TO A RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE, ON R!CEIPT OF THIS SWoRN 
sTATEMENT, THE OWNeR ORLESSI:I!, OR THE ()WNER'S OR LESSEE'S DESIGNEE MUST GIVE NOTICE OF ITS 
ReCEIPT, i;ITHEFt !lf.~:n~. OR 'y TE~HONE, ('JR PE~ONALL Y, TO: EACH ~~~CTOR. 
SU ... ~L.feR, ~ND t.ABORER Wfi()>,J:ifA.~ ~ft()VtDED A NOTICE OF FURNISHING UNDER SECTION 109 Q~ tr: A 
NOT:ICE OF FURNISH~G.IS,EXCU.S.ED UNDER SECTION 108 OR 108A, TO EACH SUBCONTRACTOR, SUPPLIER. 
AND LABORER NAMED IN THE SWORN StATEMENT. IF A SUBC()NTRACTOR, SUPPLIER WtiO HAS PROVIDED 
A ~OTICE -OF FUfltNI$HING a,. WfflliS ~liiEO IN THE$WORN·STATEMENT MAKES A REQUEST, THE OWNER, 
LESSEE, OR DESIGNEE WJ-IALL PRQVIDE THE REQUESTER A COPY OF THE SWORN STATEMENT WITHIN 10 
IUSINESSbAYSAFTERR&CEIVINGTHEREQUUT. '··/·.. . ·~ · _;.~~iliA' . 

l'le,Jf·l~~(, ... 
... 

WARNING TO OEPONDENT: A PERSON WHO GIVES A FALSE SWORN STATeMENT WITH INTENT TO DEFRAUD 
· IS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 110 OF THE CONSTRUCTION LIEN ACT, 1180 
PA 487, MCL '70.1t10. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 

- ·.-~. ~-
-' .... .I ... .-/" .. · .... _ -""· "":, . 

.,.~ ....................... -.·~-:..~ .............. ' ·-.... ..:::· :/ - .:,. ' ·· .. ~ ., ..... · 
., ..... ..~ ........ · 

My Commission Expires: 

-· ·•••••• I 

NOTARY PUBUQ ~StATE OP MICHIGAN 
. COUNTY OF OAt<LAND 

My Commission~~ 4, 2020 
AcllnO In !he CountY or Olldllftd · 

~ateriale fumished by a contractor ore subcontractor out of hi& · · -··-·r• _., ... "'" ... ' ,_. .vt been PUtchaeed 
specifically for the purpose of performing the contra.Q. need not be listed. · 



FULL· UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with: 

To provide Asphalt Materi_als 

For the improvement to the property described as: 

Martel Court 

Having been paid and satisfied. all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

lfthe owner or Jessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
notice of furnishing from me/one of us or ifl/we are not required to provide one, and the 
owner, lessee. or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of us, the 
owner lessee, o designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of us. either in 
writing, by tele hone, p/J:rsonally, to verify that it is authentic. 

I I 

Signed by: · . / ~ 

S~nedon: ~L~~~~~r_-~/~,,t ________________________ __ 
Vendor: Cadillac Asphalt LLC, 12345 23 Mile Road, Shelby Twp .. Ml 48315 

Telephone: 248~380-3644 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
' . 
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.100 ... 
MtLJIQAD, . . . . . . ._,., ... • 

·· .. ~-~21$0. • FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAI'VIft 

. . . . CO A • "~f.IIA\n tr b..,. J jAJ ~ . MY/OUR CONTRACT WITH ........................ l~~~s: .... l~,; .. _ ................. _ .. __ ..,.,..,..,...,_,.,....,,. 
· (other cot'ttr.c,lng pet"tv) 

TO PROVIDE ....... --.................. ~~ .. <;~ ............ - ................. - .................................... - ........ _,.. ___ .,.,. 

.. 

HAVING IEEN FULLY PAID AND SATISPIED. ALl MY/OUR CONSTRUCTION LIIN 
,,..--......,. 

RICHTS ACAINST SUBJECT PROPERlY ARE HERIBV WAIVED AND RELEASED. 

TELEPHONE; 

-~-

WA.RNINC: DO NOT StCN I.LANK QR iNCOMPLETE FORM!!i 
• . RETAIN A COPY 



lltllt:ttn~ J:~<~: 4!b 

FULL UNCONDITIONAl WAIVER 
~ (Comm.rcial Work Only) 

for the Improvement ofthe property krtown ai: 292&9 ~m. NOV!, Mt ·---------------------------------------

haYing ~en fully paid and utisfted. an my/our ~otion lien right; asein8t such property are hereby wmvtd 

and released. 

Signed on: NOVMER 11,2014 

(data) 

(Print name of ~n who etgned above) 
~: 3915 S. OLD US ~3 HIGHWAY 

BRIGHTON, Mt 48114 

Telephone: 

. . 

THE C.ONITRUCTION A8$0CIATION OF MICHIGAN EXPfteRELY DI8C:LAIMS AAV LIA8tLITY FOR 
CHA.NG!I MADE TO THI$ FORM BV LEGIILA.TtVE ENAC'tilii!NTS OR JUO.CIAL DliCieiONS. 



M 11 2 0 1 A I · 0 2 PM A & R S e a 1 co a t i n a nOV. • ~ • a 
No. 1255 P. 1 

. FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

Our contract with Cra.ubrook Contractual Services, LLC to pro'Vide lMor aM material for the 

improvem®Ot of the property described u: 

Signed oft: Novem.ber 11, 2014 A & R Sealeomtm& me. 
4882 Pontiac Lake Ro1d 
Waterford. MI 48328 
(248) 674-8500 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR. INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



My contract Cranbrook Contractual Services, LlC to provide machines and labor for 
improvement of the property described 81$: 

Martell Court, NOV!, Ml 

Having been paid and fully satisfied, we hereby waive our construction lien rights 
against such property are hereby waived and released 

Signed on: November 1.1, 2014 

By: A&N Asph~lt ~ •• 

larry StCroix, Owner 
810 217 6227 



11112/2014 2:51PM FA~ LOUS mnU 11\MS ~UQU l{UUU l 

.~ 

. ~·. 

My/our contract with CR&NJ!BOOKPAVEMENT CO!NRATIQN to provide 
TrncBdng •mu!Bicr Mat~rri&\1 for the improvement of the pn>peny deKribed as~ 
MQDY&OYUr NOVI Juavins been fully paid md satisfi~ by signing thil'il 
waiver, all my/our con$nlction lim rights against such property arc hereby waived and 
released. · 

1f the improvement is providtd to property that is a residential structure and ifthe oWDer 
o.f le&He of the property onhe owner's or lt'!fi&~'s desiunee has ~eivcd a notice of 
furnishing from melcme or us or ifJ/we are not requu:ed to provide one, and the owner, 

· lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly ftom me/one of us. the owner, 
lel§seeD or de.sipce may not rely upon it without contacting .me/one of us, either in 
writin$8 by telephone, or personally, to verify thut it is aufhentic . 



----------------------~--~--------------ha~ng~n 

fully paid ~nd Nltisfied, by signing this waiver, mil my/our oonstrudlon lien rights 
against ~ch property ~m hereby waived and releaeed. 

( . 

If the improvement is provided to property that I$ a reaidential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's deeignee has received 
a notice of furnishing from me/one or us or if i!we are not required to. provide one, 
and the owner, ~Msee. or designee has not received this W'siv,~r directly from 
me/ona of us, the owner, lessee, or de8ignee m$Y not rely 1.1pon it without 
contacting m$/one of us, either in writing, by telephonG, or personally; to verify 
that it is auth~ntic_ 

~f!AVV~~ ~~-
(Printed Name o lien Claimant) 

Ilk f ___ . ------

- i¥3 / b ~fl UJ.~ ( 'f ~rk, 

?~ ~~ lA1: t{Jo2J 

00 NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
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